The learned trial court, after hearing learned 

counsel for the parties and having perused the entire evidence 

on record convicted the accused under Section 8/20 of the 

N.D.P.S. Act and sentencing them for five years rigorous 

imprisonment and a fine of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) each and in default of payment of fine further 2 years 

rigorous imprisonment, vide judgment and order dated 

03.03.2004. 

9.  Feeling aggrieved by the impugned judgment and 

order, the accused preferred the appeal, which has been placed 

before this Court for final disposal.